
. OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
I 
' Long Beach, California 

·--··-------------
CHARLES PARKIN 
City Attorney 

MICHAEL). MA15 
Assi.stiml City Attorney 

September 7, 2021 

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
City of Long Beach, 
California 

RECOMMENDATION: 

C-1 

Recommendation to authorize the City Manager to execute a Second 
Amendment to Agreement No. 35254, with the law firm Rutan & Tucker, LLP, to 
increase the amount to $600,000.00 for legal services in the matter entitled Alberto 
Vargas and Pablo Orduno vs City of Long Beach, Los Angeles Superior Court Case 
No. BC675610. 

DISCUSSION: 

The City Attorney requests the City Council to authorize the City Manager to 
execute a Second Amendment to Agreement No. 35254 with the law firm of Rutan 
& Tucker, LLP, for legal services to defend the City of Long Beach in an 
employment lawsurt entitled Alberto Vargas and Pablo Orduno vs City of Long 
Beach, Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC675610. The amendment would 
authorize an additional $150,000.00 for litigation expenses incurred through trial, for 
a total of $600,000.00. 

SUGGESTED ACTION: 

Approve recommendation. 

Very truly yours, 

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 

/ ~ r--~ ·71 . • ,A,'>-y{Zj/),",.~ 
HOWARD D. RUSSELL 
Principal Deputy City Attorney 

C11y h:il' 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9"' Floor, Long Beach, California 90802 (562) 570-2200 Fax (562) 436-1579 
·..-,:,,.;1::c;,,' C:,""r'''n$ii1H'>tl ;i;t';· 1;<.,;: (562) 570-2245 Fax (562) 570-2220 




